



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 58/2019

VARUN KHULLAR

..... Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. S. Trehan and Mr. Vignesh Raj,
Advocates for R-3 & R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **12.01.2024**

I.A. 857/2024 (under Chapter II of the High Court of Delhi Rules read with Section 151 CPC on behalf of respondent No.3 seeking Permission for Examination through Video Conferencing)

1. An application has been filed on behalf of respondent No.3 seeking permission to lead the evidence through Video Conferencing.
2. None is present on behalf of the plaintiff.
3. Notice of the application be served upon the plaintiff and the counsel on filing of PF by the respondent, to be served through ordinary post and electronic mode, returnable on 29.02.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 12, 2024/va