



\$~51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 58/2019 & I.A. 17803/2023

VARUN KHULLAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Bahl, Mr. Rohit Nagpal &
Mr. S.P. Srivastava, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vignesh Raj, Advocate for R-3 &
4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

22.04.2024

%

1. The present case has been put up on Office Noting, wherein it is mentioned that the information has been received from the Embassy of India, 2107 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Washington D.C. 20008 that the Order dated 29.02.2024 has been received from this Court that the evidence shall be recorded on 28.03.2024 but no information has been received thereafter.

2. Learned counsel on behalf of the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 submits that the date for recording of evidence of the witness at Washington D.C. was to be coordinated by both the parties and thereafter, information was required to be given. Apparently, there has been some miscommunication as the Application No. I.A. 17803/2023 under VIII Rule 1A(3) read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for placing the additional documents on record is pending and the evidence of the parties cannot be recorded till



the said application is decided.

3. Accordingly, the list the Application No. I.A. 17803/2023 under VIII Rule 1A(3) read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 before the Joint Registrar on 8.07.2024 for consideration.

4. It is hereby clarified that the date for recording of evidence at Washington D.C. be finalised and thereafter informed, accordingly..

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

APRIL 22, 2024

S.Sharma