



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 58/2019**

VARUN KHULLAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal & Ms.
Vasudha Gupta, Advs.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Rohan Poddar, Adv. for R-3
& 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
08.07.2024

I.A.No.32491/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of respondent nos.3 & 4 seeking condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to I.A.No.1703/2023)

1. Learned counsel for petitioner accepts notice of the captioned IA.
2. Re-notify the matter for consideration on the captioned IA on the next date of hearing.

I.A.No.17803/2023 (under Order VIII Rule 1A (3) r/w Section 151 CPC)

3. As per office note, rejoinder has been filed on behalf of respondent nos.3 & 4.
4. Reply to the captioned IA filed on behalf of the petitioner has not come on record.
5. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he has



already filed reply to the captioned IA and he will take appropriate steps to have the same on record. Learned counsel for petitioner is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

6. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and qua the captioned IA on **25th September, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 8, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any