



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 58/2019**

VARUN KHULLAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal & Mr.
Davinder Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Vignesh Raj, Adv. for R-3
& 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
18.11.2024

I.A.No.32491/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of respondent nos.3 & 4 seeking condonation of delay in filing rejoinder to I.A.No.17803/2023)

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.17803/2023 (under Order VIII Rule 1A (3) r/w Section 151 CPC)

2. As per office note, rejoinder has been filed on behalf of respondent nos.3 & 4. However, reply to the captioned IA has not been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

3. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that he has already filed reply to the captioned IA vide diary no.1124959 dated 13/04/2024. However, the same has not come on record. Learned counsel for petitioner is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the



same placed on record.

4. Learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
5. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **13th January, 2025**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 18, 2024/nk
Click here to check corrigendum, if any