



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 58/2019

VARUN KHULLAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal & Mr.
Swetabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghav Anand & Mr.
Shubham Kathuria, Advs. for R-
3 & 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
23.03.2026

%

1. Vide order dated 29.02.2024, the Hon'ble Court permitted the deposition of Respondent No. 3 through video conferencing, as Respondent No. 3 is based in the USA.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 submits that the communication sent by the Registry to the Indian Embassy in the USA through email has not been received, and prays that the necessary communication and directions be sent through registered/speed post and authorised courier as well, so that appropriate arrangements for recording of evidence may be made.
3. The request is allowed.
4. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to send the relevant communication along with necessary



directions to the Indian Embassy in the USA through speed post and authorised courier, in addition to email.

5. Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 are directed to take necessary steps within one week from today.
6. List for recording of evidence of Respondent No. 3 on 07.04.2026 at 3:00 PM.

**SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 23, 2026/nk