



\$~22

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ TEST.CAS. 58/2019

VARUN KHULLAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal & Mr.
Swetabh Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shubham Kathuria, Adv. for
R-3 & 4

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL

ORDER
07.04.2026

%

IA No. 9477/2025 (under Order XVI Rule 1 & 1A r/w
Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of respondent no.3
seeking production of an alternate handwriting expert
as a witness)

1. No reply has been filed till date. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks a last opportunity to file reply to the captioned IA, which is strongly opposed by learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 on the ground that multiple opportunities have already been granted.
2. In the interest of justice, taking a liberal view, a last and final opportunity of one week is granted to the petitioner to file reply, with rejoinder, if any, within one week thereafter.
3. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be granted. In case the reply is not filed within the



stipulated period, the reply of the petitioner to file reply shall stand automatically closed.

TEST.CAS. 58/2019

4. As per office note, a copy of the order issued to the Embassy of India, Washington D.C., USA has been served through email on 30.03.2026. However, the service report in respect of service through speed post is still awaited.
5. Be awaited.
6. List for report of service through speed post and further proceedings on **29.04.2026**.

**SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 7, 2026/nk