



\$~37 & 38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 627/2018**

RAJESH KHULLAR AND ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: *Appearance not given*

versus

RAKESH KHULLAR AND ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal, Mr. Devinder Singh and Ms. Sukhdeep Kaur, Advocates

+ **TEST.CAS. 58/2019, I.A. 32491/2024, I.A. 9477/2025, I.A. 1782/2026**

VARUN KHULLAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rohit Nagpal, Mr. Devinder Singh and Ms. Sukhdeep Kaur, Advocates

versus

STATE AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: *Appearance not given*

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

22.05.2026

%

1. The present matter being TEST.CAS. 58/2019 has been received on transfer.

2. I.A. 14568/2026 in TEST.CAS. 58/2019 is an application under



Section 39(1) of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (“BNSS”) read with Section 151 of the CPC, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the Respondent No.3 seeking permission for an alternate handwriting expert on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4 to examine and take photographs of the purported Will dated 03.12.1992 (Ex PW-1/2).

3. Issue notice in I.A. 14568/2026 in TEST.CAS. 58/2019.
4. Reply, if any, to I.A. 14568/2026 in TEST.CAS. 58/2019 be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 25.08.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 22, 2026

Prateek